
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
COMMUNICATIONS AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:3577
ANSWERED ON:07.08.2002
TELEPHONE EXCHANGES
JAGMEET SINGH BRAR

Will the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY be pleased to state:

(a) whether new telephone exchanges are proposed to be set up in the Punjab during 2002-2003;

(b) if so, the details alongwith locations thereof;

(c) the total expenditure involved; and

(d) the time by which all the old telephone exchanges in Punjab will be modernised?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY (SHRIMATI SUMITRA
MAHAJAN)

(a): Yes, Sir.

(b): 74 new telephone exchanges are proposed to be set up in Punjab Telecom Circle during 2002-2003 subject to availability of resources. The details along with proposed locations are given in Annexure.

(c) : The total expenditure involved is approx. Rs.138.28 Crore.

(d): All the telephone exchanged in Punjab Telecom Circle are already modernised.

ANNEXURE

Details of New Exchanges proposed to be opened during 2002-2003 in Punjab Telecom Circle

Sl. No. SSA Station/Location Capacity Type of exchange

1. AR PADHRI KALAN  152  CDOT 256P

2. AR DAG TUT   152  CDOT 256P

3. AR RATTOKE   152  CDOT 256P

4. AR BHUCHER KHURD  152  CDOT 256P

5. AR DAL   152  CDOT 256P
6. PA PANODIAN  152  CDOT 256P

7 PA SAWASTIGARH  152  CDOT 256P

8. PA BADWALA   152  CDOT 256P

9. PA BALTANA   2000  5ESS RSM
10. PA BAROUNGA  1000  CDOT RSU
11. HSP BAJWARA   2000  OCB RSU
12. HSP CHAK GUJRAN  1000  OCB RSU
13. HSP JAJA   1500  CDOT RSU
14. HSP BUDHO BARKAT   1000  E10B RLU
15. HSP LACHOWAL  1000  E10B RLU


15. HSP LACHOWAL  1000  E10B RLU
16. HSP NALOYIAN  2000  E10B RLU
17. HSP PANWAN   1000  E10B RLU
18. HSP SHAJPUIR  1000  E10B RLU
19. HSP IMP TRU SCH NO.2 HSP 2000  E10B RLU
20. HSP SANGWAL CHOWK  304  CDOT 256P
21. JI MITHAPUR  2000  OCB RSU
22. JI WADALA CHOWK  2000  OCB RSU
23. JI UCHA   1000  E10B RLU
24. JI KANDOLA   1000  CDOT RSU
25. JI GHARYAL   1000  CDOT RSU
26. JI PARAGPUR  1000  E10B RLU
27. JI BAJWA KALAN  1000  CDOT RSU
28. JI SARHAL RANUAN  500  CDOT RSU
29. JI MUBARKPUR   1000  CDOT RSU
30. JI BAMLA KALAN  1000  CDOT RSU
31. JI HAMIRA   500  CDOT RSU
32. JI LAKHAN KALAN  304  CDOT RSU
33. JI HADLABAD  2000  EWSD RSU
34. JI CHAHAL NAGAR  2000  EWSD RSU
35. JI PANDORI NILJJRAN 1000  CDOT RSU
36. JI UDRAN   1000  E10B RLU
37. JI UPPAL KHALSA  1000  CDOT RSU
38. BT JASSI PAOWALI  1000  CDOT RSU
39. BT BHARAT NAGAR   1000  OCB RSU
40. BT SHER KHAN WALA  152  CDOT 256P
41. PKT KHANPUR   1000  E10B RLU
42. PKT MAMUN CANTT.  1000  E10B RLU
43. PKT BATALA BHULLER  1000  E10B RLU
44. PKT GURDASPUR CARRIER 5000  CDOT RSUL
45. PKT PHOOL PIARA  152  CDOT 256P
46. PKT DEHRIWAL KIRAN  152  CDOT 256P
47. PKT JANDWAL   152  CDOT 256P
48. PKT MATTI KOT  152  CDOT 256P
49. LD SUNDER NAGAR  2000  OCB RSU
50. LD HAIBOWAL  2000  OCB RSU
51. LD SABZI MANDI  2000  OCB RSU
52. LD JAMALPUR  3000  NEAX
53. LD GIASPUR   3500  NEAX
54. LD DHINDSA   500  CDOT RSU
55. LD RAMPUR   1000  CDOT RSU
56. LD CHHAPPAR  1000  CDOT RSU
57. LD BASANT ENCLAVE  1000  CDOT RSU
58. LD MILKOWAL  1000  CDOT RSU
59. LD THREEKE   1000  E10B RLU
60. SRR HYDER NAGAR MALERKOTLA 1000  CDOT RSU
61. SRR AHAN KHERI  1000  CDOT RSU
62. SRR DEHLIJ ROAD  500  CDOT RSU
63. CHD BALINGI   2000  5ESS RSM
64. CHD DEHRI   500  E10B RLU
65. RPR SIRSA NANGAL  500  CDOT RSU
66. RPR POWER COLONEY ROPAR 1000  CDOT MAIN
67. FZ GOBINDGARH  152  CDOT 256P
68. FZ BAREKE   152  CDOT 256P
69. FZ KALLU ARAIN HITHAR 152  CDOT 256P
70. FZ WALLE SHAH UTTAR 152  CDOT 256P
71. FZ BUTTER KALAN  1000  CDOT RSU
72. FZ CHANNU WALA  1000  CDOT RSU
73. FZ PATTO HIRA SINGH 1000  CDOT RSU
74. FZ SALIANA   1000  CDOT RSU
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